CORTE MADERA PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT
Report Date: October 8, 2020
Meeting Date: October 13, 2020
TO:

Planning Commissioners

FROM:

Martha Battaglia, Senior Planner

SUBJECT:

Preliminary Review application for a 2,560 square foot three unit apartment
building at 645 Tamalpais Drive (PL-2020-0062)
*********

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Receive information related to the proposed development of a new 2,560 square foot three unit
apartment building at 645 Tamalpais Drive and provide the applicant with preliminary feedback
on issues of policy, planning, and design early in the applicant’s plan development process. The
Planning Commission may wish to consider elements of building design such as massing, height,
and architectural style as well as any potential privacy or sunlight impacts on adjacent properties.
No formal action is required by the Planning Commission as this study session is for preliminary
comments only.
BACKGROUND
Purpose
The applicant requests preliminary review of a proposal to construct a three unit apartment
building at 645 Tamalpais Drive. The preliminary review process is utilized for projects which
would benefit from early consultation while an application is being prepared for formal review.
Comments received during this process are intended to serve as a guidance only, based on
information available at this time. The applicant will present their pre-submittal packet to the
Commission and will be available to answer any questions of the Commission or members of the
public.
Site and Area Context
The project site is located at 645 Tamalpais Drive. The property is currently developed with a
one-story 5,450 square foot commercial office building that was constructed in the 1960’s. The
existing building is a combination of wood and concrete masonry unit block construction with
glass windows. The structure includes long cantilevered roof beams and roof overhangs. The
project site is developed with two parking areas. The first parking area is a one way drive aisle
along the northern Tamalpais frontage and the second is a dead end rectangular lot that is
accessed from Meadowsweet Drive.

Adjacent to the project site are two existing commercial buildings; one located to the east and
occupied by Bank of America (653 Tamalpais Drive) and the other located to the west and
formerly occupied by Daphne Funeral Home (601 Tamalpais Drive). The properties to the north
are single-family homes located across Tamalpais Drive. The property to the south is located
across Meadowsweet Drive and is occupied by Lutheran Church (649 Meadowsweet). The
property to the south is located at a slightly higher elevation than the project site. Refer to Figure
1 below for the surrounding uses.
Figure 1. Vicinity Map
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Table 1 below shows the required and proposed development standards for this property.
Table 1. Project Site Development Standards1
Standard

Ordinance
Requirement
Front Yard Setback (North) 20 feet2
Rear Setback (South)
20 feet3
East Side Setback
0 feet
West Side Setback
0 feet
Floor Area Ratio
0.34
Height
30 feet
Parking – Refer to the variance discussion on page 5
1

Existing
(Commercial)
48 feet
2 feet 7 inches
65 feet 11 inches
14 feet 9 inches
0.27
16 feet

Proposed (Residential)
42 feet 7 inches
10 feet (variance required)
7 feet 6 inches
144 feet 6 inches
0.404 (combined FAR)
30 feet maximum

The standards shown in the table are the commercial development standards of the C-1 Zoning District. The C-1
Zoning District does not include separate residential development standards.
2
The minimum front yard setback in the C-1 Zoning District is 10 feet. In instances where the front property line is
across the street from a property in a residential district, the minimum front yard setback is 20 feet (Section
18.12.115(2)).
3
The minimum rear yard is 20 feet in instances where the rear property line is across a street from property in a
residential district (Section 18.12.040(2)(C)).
4
The General Plan land use designation for the site allows for a 0.40 FAR for mixed-use development projects that
include residential uses.
2

DISCUSSION
Land Use
The project site has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Mixed Use Commercial. This
designation is intended to support infill activities and building redevelopment of existing
neighborhood commercial centers and along commercial corridors. Allowable uses include
office, light industrial (non-manufacturing), and commercial services, as well as new housing
developments. The designation is intended to encourage a variety of community activities and
services co-existing in close proximity to one another, such as jobs, housing and services. The
allowable Floor Area Ratio (FAR) is up to 0.34 for non-residential uses and up to 0.40 for
mixed-use development with residential uses.
The zoning of the site is C-1 (Local Shopping). The C-1 Zoning District is intended to create and
enhance areas for a limited number of retail commercial goods and services which meet the dayto-day needs of local residents. The C-1 Zoning District allows a maximum FAR of .34 for nonresidential uses. The C-1 Zoning District has not yet been amended to reflect the recent change
to the General Plan that allows up to .40 FAR in the Mixed Use Commercial land use
designation for mixed-use developments with residential uses. Pursuant to Section 18.12.020
(Permitted and Conditional Uses in Commercial Districts), residential units are a conditional use
in the C-1 Zoning District in locations and at densities determined by the Planning Commission
to conform to the General Plan. An application for the project would include a Conditional Use
permit application for the proposed residential units.
Design Approach/Site Plan
The applicant requests preliminary review of a Major Design Review proposal to construct a new
2,560 square foot three unit apartment building. The applicant’s written project description is
included as Attachment 1. The approximate 20,000 square foot project site is developed with a
5,450 square foot one-story commercial office building and two parking areas. The first parking
area is a one way drive aisle along the northern Tamalpais frontage and the second is a dead end
rectangular lot that is accessed from Meadowsweet Drive. The applicant proposes to construct
the three unit apartment building over the rectangular parking area. The number of existing
parking spaces will remain unchanged with a reconfiguration of the accessible parking space and
pavement layout to facilitate efficient circulation and pedestrian access.
The proposed project includes three two-bedroom apartment units that range in size from 752
square feet to 881 square feet. Access to the residential units are provided by an elevator and an
exterior staircase on the front (north) elevation. The proposed ground floor plan consists of the
existing ground level parking area and includes nine parking spaces. The structural columns for
the building will be located between the parking spaces and will not result in a reduction to the
number of existing parking spaces. The proposed second level floor plan includes Apartment A
(752.7 SF), the living area of Apartment B (390.3 SF), and Apartment C (752 SF). The proposed
partial third floor includes the sleeping area of Apartment B (490.7 SF) and consists of two
bedrooms and two bathrooms. The project includes a shared balcony on the north elevation and
private balconies on the east elevation (accessed from Apartment A), west elevation (accessed
3

from Apartment C), and south elevation (accessed from Apartment B). Refer to Attachment 4,
Sheets A1.1 ad A1.2 for the preliminary floor plans.
The proposed building is set back approximately 42 feet from the front property boundary which
fronts Tamalpais Drive and 10 feet from the southern property boundary which front on
Meadowsweet. The proposed apartment building is 2,560 square feet, inclusive of an elevator
and trash room. The building would be constructed between an existing two-story structure on its
east and west sides. The structure has a maximum height of 30 feet. The main level exterior
entries are set back from the northern edge of the podium to allow for landscaping to soften the
building elevation and also partially screen the views as seen from the apartment units and front
balcony. The applicant proposes a curved roof to complement the adjacent commercial buildings.
The building materials include metal standing seam roof panels, smooth stucco painted gray, and
limited areas of wood finish. Refer to Attachment 4 Sheet A2.1 & A2.2 for the elevations and
Sheet A2.3 for building perspectives.
The property owner has contacted the owner of 653 Tamalpais Drive (Bank of America)
regarding a proposed lot line adjustment. The property owner seeks to obtain 103.6 square feet of
land owned by Bank of America. A small portion of the proposed parking area is located on the
adjacent property. The applicant proposes to transfer 103.5 square feet of his land to Bank of
America as part of a future transaction, resulting in no net change to the property area. Refer to
Attachment 4, Sheet A1.0 for these areas of the site, which are shown in hatch marks.
The project architect will be present at the meeting to further discuss initial site planning and
design considerations. The applicant could benefit from the Commission’s feedback regarding
the elements of the design that it finds most important in its evaluation of development on the
project site.
Variance Request
Two variances would likely be required for the project, which include the following:
1. A rear yard setback variance (south side) to allow a 10 foot setback where a 20 foot
setback is required; and
2. A parking variance.
Rear Yard Setback
As noted in Table 1, the C-1 Zoning District does not include residential development standards.
In the future planning staff intends to prepare zoning ordinance amendments for several of the
commercial zoning districts to incorporate residential development standards (similar to the
effort previously undertaken for the MX-1 Zoning District) to better align the zoning ordinance
with the General Plan. Since this project is being evaluated before the development of such
residential development standards, the commercial development standards are being used to
evaluate this project. As noted in Section 18.12.125 of the Zoning Ordinance, no rear yard
setback is required in the C-1 Zoning District, except as prescribed in Section 18.12.040(2).
Pursuant to Section 18.12.040(2)(c), when the rear property line of a site is across a street from
property in a residential Zoning District, the minimum rear yard setback is 20 feet. The Lutheran
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Church located at 649 Meadowsweet Drive is located across the street from the project site. This
property is zoned R-1; therefore, the required rear yard setback for the project site is 20 feet. The
applicant proposes a 10-foot rear yard (south) setback, which would require approval of a
variance. The existing commercial building is a legal non-conforming structure as it has a rear
yard setback of just 2 feet 7 inches.
Parking
The project site is developed with an existing 5,450 square foot commercial office building and
23.5 parking spaces (one parking space is located on both the project site and 601 Tamalpais
Drive). The existing tenants include medical uses, business/professional uses, and administrative
office uses. The required parking for the existing tenants and proposed residential units is shown
in Table 2 below.
Table 2. Required Parking
Use
Medical
Business/Professional
Office
Residential (2 bedroom
unit)
Total Required Parking

Parking Standard
1 space per 150 SF
1 space per 200 SF
1 space per 250 SF
2 spaces per 2bedroom unit

Square Footage
1,731
2,452
667
N/A

Required Parking
12
12
3
31
30

1

The required parking for a 2-bedroom unit is 2 parking spaces (total of 6 parking spaces for 3 units).Parking spaces
for multiple dwellings in a non-residential zoning district allows for a 50% reduction in the required number of
spaces since the hours of operation for the commercial and residential are different (18.20.020(4)).

As shown in Table 2 above, the parking requirement for the existing mix of commercial tenants
is 27 parking spaces and the parking requirement for the proposed residential units is three
parking spaces. The combined required parking for the existing commercial tenants and
proposed residential units is 30 parking spaces, resulting in a deficit of 6.5 parking spaces. As
noted in the Mixed Use Commercial Land Use Designation, reduced parking standards may be
allowed when the site is located less than a quarter mile to a transit stop. The project site is
located less than a quarter mile to transit and there is also street parking on Tamalpais Drive and
Meadowsweet Drive. As part of the project, a parking study would be required.
The applicant would benefit from the Commission’s view of the requested rear yard setback and
parking variances. The Design Review Findings and Variance Findings are included as
Attachments 2 & 3.
Setback Interpretation
Pursuant to Section 18.24.040 (Measurement of Required Yard), on a lot which is not
rectangular or approximately rectangular, required yards shall be determined by the Zoning
Administrator, subject to appeal provisions in Chapter 18.34. The proposed project site is
irregularly shaped. There are two portions of the property boundary that are located parallel to
Tamalpais Drive, as shown in Figure 2 below.
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Staff evaluated the setbacks for the property and has determined that the portion of the property
boundary adjacent to the proposed apartment building that is parallel to Tamalpais Drive will be
treated as a side yard setback instead of a front yard setback given the distance to Tamalpais
Drive. The front yard setback is shown in yellow and the side yard setbacks are shown in red on
Figure 2 below.
The applicant would benefit from the Commission’s view of staff’s interpretation regarding the
front and side yard setbacks for the property.
Figure 2. Partial Site Plan

Front Yard Setback

Side Yard Setback

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
This is a discussion item with no action being taken and therefore is not a project pursuant to the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
ATTACHMENTS
1.
2.
3.
4.

Applicant’s Project Description
Design Review Findings
Variance Findings
Preliminary Project Plans
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Attachment 1
Applicant Project Description
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645 Tamalpais Drive Apartments- Design Statement
August 24, 2020
The property is currently developed with an existing c.1960's one story commercial office
building, of a combination of wood and concrete masonry unit (CMU) block construction with
glass window and door infill, with long cantilevered roof beams and roof overhangs. Parking
on the property is provided in two areas. The first is a one way drive through aisle along the
northern Tamalpais frontage, the second is a double loaded dead end rectangular lot which is
accessed off the southern Meadowsweet Drive frontage. It is on this latter parking area that
the property owner wishes to build a new apartment building. The number of existing parking
spaces on the ground level will remain the same, with a re-configuration of the accessible
parking space and pavement layout so that pedestrian access and circulation works well with
the proposed stair, elevator, trash enclosure and walkway connections. Structural columns for
the building will land between spaces as shown so as to not affect the parking count.
The building's massing as seen from Tamalpais and Meadowsweet transitions from one story
on the east and west sides, stepping up to a two story 'townhome' middle apartment. Using
curved roof surfaces creates a better transitional massing solution in this particular context
than a flat roofed (low sloped) or sloped gable roof solution would have provided. The main
level exterior entries are set back from the northern edge of the podium so that plantings in
pots and/ or permanent planters can be provided, using foliage as a design element to soften
the elevation, but more importantly to also partially screen views looking out from the
apartments towards the hard surfaces of the roadway and parking areas.
The period aesthetic of the existing adjacent commercial building as well as the B of A bank
building is particular to that architectural era, particularly in the “brutalist” use of large surfaces
of textured concrete panels on the bank building. As an alternate to echoing this hard, cold
surface palette, the proposed building refers instead to just the softened curved forms of the
entry areas of both of these buildings in their entry lobbies with upsloping curved skylight/ roof
forms, as well to the recently constructed building at 71 Casa Buena (Peets, Union Bank) with
their curved roof panels. The apartment structure will similarly have curved metal standing
seam roof panels, a material which is used often on contemporary residential buildings as
well as numerous commercial buildings, and smooth stucco exterior wall finishes with limited
areas of wood finish to lend some warmth to the exteriors. The combination of materials and
building forms mediates between the disparate scales of the commercial and bank buildings,
while rectangular column forms which support the new main floor podium along the northern
elevation visually echo the vertical CMU columns of the commercial building and the vertical
elements on the bank building.

Attachment 2
Design Review Findings
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DESIGN REVIEW REQUIRED FINDINGS
1.

The project conforms to the General Plan, any applicable specific, area or community plan,
master sign program and all provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

2.

The project will not unnecessarily remove trees and natural vegetation, will preserve
natural landforms and, whenever possible, avoid development within fifty vertical feet of
ridgelines, does not include unsightly grading of hillsides, and otherwise will not adversely
affect the natural beauty of the town.

3.

The project will not significantly and adversely affect the views, sunlight or privacy of
nearby residences, will provides adequate buffering between residential and nonresidential
uses, and otherwise is in the best interests of the public health, safety and general welfare.

4.

The structure, site plan and landscaping are in scale and harmonious with existing and
future development adjacent to the site, and in the vicinity and with the landforms and
vegetation in the vicinity of the site, and landscaping shall be water conservation designs.

5.

Development materials and techniques will result in durable high-quality structures and
landscaping.

6.

The structures, site plan, and landscaping create an internal sense of order, provide a
visually pleasing setting for occupants, visitors, and the general community, are
appropriate to the function of the site, and provide safe and convenient access to the
property for pedestrians, cyclists and vehicles.

7.

To the maximum extent feasible, the project includes the maintenance, rehabilitation, and
improvement of existing sites, structures, and landscaping, and will correct any violations
of the Zoning Ordinance, Building Code, or other municipal violations that exist on the
site.

8.

The design and location of signs are consistent with the character and scale of the buildings
to which they are attached or which are located on the same site, the signs are visually
harmonious with surrounding development and there are no illegal signs on the site.

Attachment 3
Variance Findings
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VARIANCE REQUIRED FINDINGS
The following required findings must be made by the Town in order to grant any variance:
1. Explain how there are special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings that do not apply generally to the other properties in the
vicinity and under the identical zone classification.
2. Explain how because of these special circumstances, the strict application of the Town
Zoning Ordinance will result in practical difficulty and unnecessary physical hardship and
will deprive the property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under
the same zone classification.
3. Explain how the variance adjustment will not constitute a grant of special privilege and is
consistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and under identical zone
classification.
4. Explain how the granting of the variance or adjustment will not be detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to other property in the territory in which the property is located.
5. Explain how the variance is consistent with objectives of the Town Zoning Ordinance and
Corte Madera General Plan.

Attachment 4
Preliminary Project Plans
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